
---

.. 

LAW O fFICES 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
2548 BUIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 

TALlAHASSEE, FLORIDA 3 2301 G l 
FnEDEIUCK L. A SC. l1A tl EH , I n. (850) 877-6555 CENTRAL FLORIDA OFFlCE 

e ilRIS II. B I' N l.I. EY, PA. 
R onERT C. B nANNAN 

DAvI DF. CI"~:"i I E H 

FAx (850) 656-4029 

www.rs battorn eys. com 

600 S. O RTH L AK E BLVD., S UITE 160 
Al.TAM ONTE SPRI NGS , F LORIDA 32701 

F M ARS " ALL DETERnlN(; (407) 830-6 ~ .H 

JOHN R. JEN .. ' '', P A. 
STEVEN T. M IN DLI N , I~/l.. 

FAX (407) 830-8522 

DAREN L. SHIPPY 

WILLIAM E. SUN I1STROM, P.A. 
DIANE O. T H" " O R, P.A. 
J O liN 1. W "A.TON 

M ARTIN S. F RIW""N, PA. 
VA LERIE L. LORD 

R O lll'HT M . C. R OSE, OF OUNS£[ 

W AYNE I.. SC" 'UEUlE'N, OF COUNSEL January 3, 2005 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Pat Brady 
Division of Regulatory Oversight 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 	 FIMC Hideaway, Inc.; PSC Docket No. 040152-WS 
!)ur File No. 29003.02 

Dear Ms. Brady: 

I apologize for the extensive delay in providing you the information you requested concerning 
the additions to the Utility plant since the last audit. The great majority of these occurred shortly 
after the last audit took place for calendar year 1991. The transferring shareholders had none of the 
old records (invoices, cancelled checks, etc.) from this period of time, and therefore we have 
attempted to contact the vendors. 

l. 	 The well driller, Mr. Cannon, was not able to locate any invoices that old. This is the 
$2,000 in check no. 595 for drilling of a well. Both Mr. McBride and Ms. Weber CMP 
attempted to contact Mr. Cannon and discussed this issue with him. Mr. Cannon 

~o indicated that he does not keep invoices this long, though he reminded the parties that 
the installation of the new welJ which he had done at that time for the $2,000, ern 
included a 3 hp pump and was therefore a very low price at that time for the services ECR __ 
provided. The installation had been verified by several regulatory agencies. 

GCL 
2. 	 Ms. Weber attempted to contact GMP Industries and they are no longer in business OPC 

and as such, we were not able to locate anything for the $1,473.08 item. 

RCA 3. 	 Both Mr. McBride and Ms. Weber contacted Sunstate Meters and other supplies 
purchased by FIMC over this period, though they have no copies ofthe invoices. We SC 


SEC l_ RE~ 

OTH 00037 JA j -3 ~
~pseoltltri 


FPSC -COM>lISSlmJ C EW~ 

http:1,473.08
http:29003.02


Ms. Pat Brady 
January 3,2005 
Page 2 

4. 

5 .  

have been able to get a copy of a ledger sheet from Sunstate for the meters and we 
have taken this handwritten ledger sheet and constructed a listing of the materials that 

- were purchased by FIMC Hideaway related to the meter installation required by the 
Commission’s 1992 Order. These total approximately $8,835.14. It is unclear where 
these various costs were categorized in capitalized plant. They are likely included 
in several accounts, including water meters. 

The person who installed the meters was a Mr. Roberson who shows up on your list 
of plant additions. We have not been able to locate Mr. Roberson. Both Ms. Weber 
and Mr. McBride have attempted to locate Mr. Roberson and have been unable to do 
so. He was a day laborer at the time and has long since gone and no one knows how 
to locate him at this time. As such, there is no way we will get any firrther 
information on the cost of installing the meter services and meter boxes and 
appurtenances from him and no copies of invoices can be located if in fact they ever 
existed.. 

As to Andrew’s Paving, Ms. Weber contacted them and they stated that they keep 
nothing beyond seven years as far as copies of invoices. They promised to attempt 
to locate an invoice for this work, but do not expect to be able to do so . 

You had asked that Ms. Weber attempt to find copies of cancelled checks. Ms. Weber states 
that she does not have these old records and that she has contacted the bank but was told that they 
don’t keep those records more than seven years, even on microfilm. As such, we have no way to 
locate those records. 

These plant additions were authorized per the 1992 Order of the Commission and it is my 
understanding they were verified in a later audit which Ms. Weber has stated was in fact done 
(sometime in approximately 1996 or 1997). Therefore, all of these costs should be recognized. If 
not because the staff has previously verified the expenditures, then at least because those additions 
were undertaken and the cost estimates for them were reasonable under the circumstances? especially 
the meter and well instzrl*l&on costs. If f i  any reason the staff believes that some of the costs 
booked for any portion of this work is slightly higher than market at the time (which we believe none 
of them are), then the appropriate thing to do would be to reduce the amount to the appropriate 
market level, rather than disallow these costs. This is a very small company and they are very much 
in need of the staffs assistance in recognizing the costs that have been expended and verified. * * 

This exhausts our ability to locate any prior invoices or other documentation for these capital 
additions from 12 years ago. 1 am therefore requesting that the staff make no adjustment to remove 
any of these plant additions, as we believe all of the work has been performed as anticipated under 
the Commission’s 1992 Order and the Utility has invested substantial money in these facilities. 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



Ms. Pat Brady 
January 3,2005 
Page 3 

Ms. Weber and Mr. and Mrs. McBride have done everything within their power to attempt 
to provide the information requested by the staff. However, FIMC Hideaway only got into the utility 
business as a result of a foreclosure on the prior owner, and while they may not have met all of the 
strict requirements of the Commission rules and regulations in operating the utility, they have 
diligently attempted to comply with the Commission’s Orders and to bring their books and records 
in compliance with the Cornmission’s rules and regulations. 

Mr. and Mrs. McBride has now taken appropriate steps to enlist the services of accountants 
who can assist him in maintaining the books into full compliance with the NARUC Uniform System 
of Accounts and have done so. They will continue in that effort in the hture. This transfer should 
therefore be approved, the costs expended by the Utility recognized, and this case closed. 

If there is anything else I can do to assist, please let me know. Otherwise, this is a11 the 
information we are able to accumulate on these issues. 

Sincerely, 

FMD/tms 
cc: Ms. Blanca Bay0 

Robert and Janet McBride 
Mary Lou Weber 

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
2548 Blairstone Pines Drive, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 



- Date Invoice No. Unit Price Description Total 

911 1/1992 
9/30/1992 

69655 
69837 Meters - 24 

Connections - 24 
Boxes - 24 
Cement - 2 
Ell. - 50 
Ell. - 50 
Adapt. - 50 

$ 34-95 
$ 4.50 
$ 10.25 
$ 3.89 
$ 0.37 
$ 0.29 
$ 0.37 

Total 

$ 838.80 
$ 108.00 
$ 246.00 
$ 7.78 
$ 18.50 
$ 14.50 
$ 18.50 
$ f ,252.08 

10/2/1992 69864 Meters - 24 
Connections - 24 
Boxes - 24 
Ell. - 50 
Ell. - 50 

$ 838.80 
$ 108.00 
$ 246.00 
$ 18.50 
$ 14.50 
$1,225.80 

$ 34.95 
$ 4.50 
$ 10.25 
$ 0.37 
$ 0.29 

Total 

10/3/1992 69937 Meters - 24 
Connections - 24 
Boxes - 24 
Ell. - 50 
Eli. - 50 

$ 34.95 
$ 4.50 
$ 10.25 
$ 0.37 
$ 0.29 

Total 

$ 838.80 
$ 108.00 
$ 246.00 
$ 18.50 
$ 14.50 
$1,225.80 

I 0/26/1992 701 32 Meters - 11 
Boxes - 11 
Ell- - 22 
Ell. - 22 
Cement - I 
Connections - I 1  
Meter - I 

$ 384.45 
$ 112.75 
$ 8.14 
$ 6.38 
$ 3.89 
$ 49.50 
$ 34.95 

$ 34.95 
$ 10.25 
$ 0.37 
$ 0.29 
$ 3.89 
$ 4.50 
$ 34.95 

Total $ 600.06 

12/3/1992 70667 BOX - 1 
Connection - 'l 

Coupling - ? 
Saddle - I 

V B O X - 2  

$ 10.25 
$ 4.50 
$ 21.00 
$ 14.70 
$ 17.53 

Total - 

$ 10.25 
$ 4.50 
$ 42.00 
$ 14.70 
$ 17.53 
$ 88.98 

74594 . I .  . . 9/28/1993 Meter - I 
Connection - A 
Box - 1 

. $ 34.95 
$ 4.50 

10.25 $ 
$ 49.70 

$ 34.95 
$ 4.50 
$ 10.25 

Total 

.. 

$8,835.14 GRAND TOTAL 



s p -  Inst, - ..- . . .- . . . ._. 




